AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND THE SAN FRANCISCO AIRPORT COMMISSION GUARANTEEING REVENUE FOR CHILDCARE FACILITIES

THIRD OPTION YEAR

(JULY 1, 2006-JUNE 30, 2007)

This Third Option Year of the Agreement between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO ("County"), a political subdivision of the State of California, and the CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ("City"), a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of California, acting by and through its Airport Commission ("Commission"), is dated as of July 1, 2005.

RECITALS

- 1. The Commission manages and operates the San Francisco Airport ("Airport").
- 2. The County presently owns the building ("the Building") located at 945 California Drive in Burlingame.
- 3. The County leases the Building to a non-profit provider of childcare services ("Palcare") for extended hour childcare services.
- 4. For the benefit of Airport employees, the Commission subsidizes extended hour childcare costs for the children of Airport-based employees at Palcare.
- 5. The Commission wishes that the funds already provided to the County under previous agreements continue to be used for Palcare's services. (Palcare Fund)
- 6. Under the July 1, 2003 Agreement Between the County of San Mateo and the San Francisco Airport Commission Guaranteeing Revenue for Childcare Facilities, the Commission provided a subsidy not to exceed \$250,000 for Fiscal Year 2003-04, reserving four annual options, in its discretion, to renew this subsidy.
- 7. On August 3, 2004, the Commission, by Resolution No. 04-0161, exercised the first of the four one-year options to extend the Agreement for one year to June 30, 2005 in an amount not to exceed \$250,000.
- 8. On July 5, 2005, the Commission, by Resolution No. 05-0127, exercised the second of the four one-year options to extend the Agreement for one year to June 30, 2006 in an amount not to exceed \$250,000.
- 9. On July 6, 2006, the Commission, by Resolution No. 06-0131, exercised the third of the four one-year options to extend the Agreement for one year to June 30, 2007 in an amount not to exceed \$250,000.

THEREFORE, THE COUNTY AND THE COMMISSION AGREE as follows:

1. Funding

The Commission made payments to the County for subsidy of Airport-based employee childcare costs at Palcare not to exceed \$250,000 for verifiable subsidy costs incurred between July 1, 2003 and June 30, 2004.

As of June 30, 2003, the sum of \$56,312 remained in the Palcare fund from prior years. These funds were used by Palcare in 2003/2004 in addition to the \$250,000 annual Commission commitment for the ongoing childcare subsidy purposes described herein.

Under the First Option Year of the Agreement, the Commission made payments to the County to subsidize Airport-based employee childcare costs at Palcare not to exceed \$250,000 for verifiable subsidy costs incurred between July 1, 2004 and June 30, 2005.

Under the Second Option Year of the Agreement, the Commission will make payments to the County to subsidize Airport-based employee childcare costs at Palcare not to exceed \$250,000 for verifiable subsidy costs incurred between July 1, 2005 and June 30, 2006.

Under the Third Option Year of the Agreement, the Commission will make payments to the County to subsidize Airport-based employee childcare costs at Palcare not to exceed \$250,000 for verifiable subsidy costs incurred between July 1, 2006 and June 30, 2007.

All Airport employee families receive a discount and preferential enrollment funded by the Airport Commission in the following ways:

- A. Flexible Schedule Discount: Airport employee families schedule and pay for only those hours and days they specifically need versus the standard 10-hour, 5-day per week full-time cost.
- B. Scholarships for Airport-based employees of low income.
- C. Fee Waivers for registration, materials and wait list fees normally charged to non-Airport families.
- D. Preferential Priority Enrollment for 100 Airport-based employee families annually.

2. Payments to Palcare

During FY 2006-07, the County will require Palcare to provide the Commission and County within 30 days of the end of each month, documentation of actual cost billed per the agreement. The Commission will pay County the monthly amounts required under this Agreement based upon monthly invoices submitted by Palcare to the County not to exceed \$30,000 monthly, or \$250,000 annually. The Commission reserves the right to make adjustments to amounts due to County if documentation of costs does not substantiate amounts billed.

3. Limitation on Payments to Palcare

Monthly payments to Palcare from the Commission shall be specified by the County based upon the Commission's advice as to the appropriate sum; provided, however, that no monthly payment shall exceed \$30,000 and total payments shall not exceed \$250,000 in the Second Option Year. Level of service and annual cap shall be re-evaluated for any option years.

4. Definitions of Terms in this Section

"Airport-based Employee" is defined as a person employed by the Airport Commission or an employer based at the San Francisco International Airport.

"Flexible Schedule Discount" is a unique service available to Airport families that discounts their childcare tuition by 20% by permitting them to schedule and pay for only those hours and days they specifically need, and to change their schedules every month.

"Airport Scholarship Program" is a 2-tiered system.

- A. Airport-based employee families whose income falls at or below 75% of the State Median income may be partially subsidized by California Department of Education funds, according to the funding terms and conditions of Palcare's contract with the California Department of Education, Child Development Division. The Airport will subsidize the remainder.
- B. Airport-based families whose income falls between 75% and 100% of the State Median income qualify for spaces 100% subsidized by Airport, contingent upon the annual appropriation of funds.

In both A & B families pay a portion of the childcare tuition according to their gross income and the number of children in their family using the Family Eligibility and Fee scale created by the California Department of Education, Child Development Division.

"Fee Waivers" is defined as the waiving of the Annual Registration and Materials Fee of \$150 normally charged to all non-airport families.

"Priority Enrollment" is defined as preferential enrollment for an Airport-based employee, ahead of persons from the general community, for an available full or part time childcare space, up to 100 full time equivalent spaces at an annual cost of \$1,000 per space.

"Full Time Equivalent Child" is defined as a child receiving childcare services at least 10 hours per day, 21 days per month.

5. Budgetary and Financial Reports

Commission, at its own expense and upon reasonable notice, shall have the right to inspect the books, records, and other data of the County and Palcare relating to the direct

operating costs of Palcare. The County shall require Palcare to provide the Commission with a copy of an audit report of the direct operating costs of Palcare and the allocation of such costs to the Airport within six (6) months of the end of Fiscal Year 2006-07.

6. Term of the Agreement

This Third Option Year Agreement shall become effective July 1, 2006 and will terminate on June 30, 2007. The Commission may exercise up to one additional one-year options to renew the Agreement, contingent upon the availability of funding, and an evaluation of service requirements. The option may be exercised by giving notice in writing of the intent to exercise the option no later than 30 days before the end of the term; provided, however, the failure to give such 30-day notice to County will not result in Commission's losing its right to exercise the option.

7. Termination of the Agreement

The Commission may terminate this Agreement without cause or penalty upon at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the County.

8. Compliance with Laws

The County will require Palcare at all times comply with all laws applicable to the operation of a childcare facility.

9. Budget and Fiscal Provisions

This Agreement is subject to the budget and fiscal provisions of the San Francisco Charter.

10. Hold Harmless

County shall require Palcare to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless City, including its officers, employees and agents from any and all damages, claims, demands, obligations, suits, judgments, penalties, causes of action, losses or liabilities at any time received, incurred or accrued by the City as a result of or arising out of the acts, omissions, use, or operations of Palcare at the Building.

If either party to this Agreement receives a claim, demand, suit, or judgment for which the City is entitled to the benefits of the preceding paragraph, the party receiving such claim, demand, suit or judgment shall promptly notify the other party.

11. Commission Access to Records

In its Agreement with Palcare at the Building, County shall require that (a) Palcare maintains books and records showing all expenses incurred and fees received and (b)

Commission shall have the right, at its own expense and upon reasonable notice, to inspect and audit such books and records.

12. Notices and Communications

Any notice, request demand or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be deemed to be properly given when deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed:

1) In the case of the County, to:

County Manager County of San Mateo 400 County Center Redwood City, CA 94063

Or to such person or address as County may, from time to time furnish to Commission.

2) In the case of Commission or City, to:

Airport Director Administrative Offices International Terminal San Francisco International Airport P.O. Box 8097, San Francisco, CA 94128

13. Insurance

- A. Without in any way limiting County liability pursuant to Section 8 "Hold Harmless," of this Agreement, County will require Palcare to maintain in force, during the full term of this Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and coverages:
 - 1) Workers Compensation with Employer's Liability limits not less than \$1,000,000 each accident.
 - 2) Comprehensive General Liability Insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Commercial Liability, Personal Injury, Products, and Completed Operations.
 - 3) Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Owned and Non-owned and hired auto coverage, as applicable.
 - 4) Excess Liability Insurance with limits not less than \$4,000,000 each occurrence Umbrella Form.

- B. Comprehensive General Liability and Comprehensive Liability and Excess Liability Insurance policies shall be endorsed to provide the following:
 - 1) Name as Additional Insured the City and County of San Francisco, its Officers, Agents and Employees.
 - 2) That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the Additional Insureds, with respect to any claims arising out of the contract, and that insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought.
- C. All policies shall be endorsed to provide:

Thirty (30) days advance written notice to City of cancellations, non-renewal or reduction in coverage, mailed to the following addresses:

San Francisco International Airport Finance Department P.O. Box 8097 San Francisco, CA 94128

and

Controller
City and County of San Francisco
City Hall, Room 109
San Francisco, CA 94102-4694

- D. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form, Palcare shall maintain such coverage continuously throughout the term of this contract and without lapse, for a period of three years beyond the contract expiration, to the effect that should occurrences during the term give rise to claims made after expiration of the contract, such claims shall be covered by such claims-made policy.
- E. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage that included a general annual aggregate limit or provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs be included in such general annual aggregate limit, such general annual aggregate limit shall be double the occurrence or claims limits specified above.
- F. Certificates of insurance, in form and with insurers satisfactory to City evidencing all coverage above shall be furnished to City before commencing any operations under this contract, with complete copies of policies promptly upon City request.
- G. Approval of the insurance by City shall not relieve or decrease liability of Palcare hereunder.

H. The Agreement shall terminate immediately, without notice to County, upon lapse of required insurance coverage.

14. Non-Discrimination

No person shall be excluded from participation in, denied benefits of, or be subject to discrimination under this Agreement on the basis of their race, color, religion, national origin, age, sex, sexual orientation, pregnancy, childbirth or related conditions, medical condition, mental or physical disability or veteran's status. All parties shall ensure full compliance with federal, state and local laws, directives and executive orders regarding non-discrimination for all employees and Subcontractors under this Agreement. All parties shall comply fully with the non-discrimination requirements required by 41 CFR 60-741.5(a), which is incorporated herein as if fully set forth.

15. Equal Benefits

With respect to the provision of employee benefits, all parties shall comply with the County Ordinance which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of employee benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a spouse.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Commission have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives on the dates as shown below:

	COUNTY OF SAN MATEO		
Date:	BY: County of San Mateo State of California		
ATTEST: Clerk of said Board	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AIRPORT COMMISSION		
Date:	BY:Airport Director		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	AUTHORIZED BY AIRPORT COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO		
DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney	Resolution: Adopted:		
BY:	ATTEST:		
	rtificate of Delivery nent Code Section 25103)		
	ocument filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board has been delivered to the President of the Board of		
•	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Commission have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives on the dates as shown below:

	COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
Date:	BY: County of San Mateo State of California
ATTEST:	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AIRPORT COMMISSION
Clerk of said Board	
Date:	BY: Airport Director & Jon
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	AUTHORIZED BY AIRPORT COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
DENNIS J. HERRERA	Resolution: <i>06-6131</i>
City Attorney	Resolution: 06-0131 Adopted: July 6, 2006
BY: O Deputy City Attorney Contificat	ATTEST: Klu Caramati
	ode Section 25103)
	nt filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board en delivered to the President of the Board of

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND PALCARE GUARANTEEING REVENUE FOR CHILDCARE FACILITIES

THIS AMENDMENT to the following agreement is made and entered into this day of September 19, 2006, between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO ("County"), a political subdivision of the State of California, and PALCARE ("Palcare"), a non-profit corporation organized under California law.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on February 24, 2004, the Board of Supervisors authorized the County Manager to enter into an agreement with Contractor guaranteeing revenue received from City and County of San Francisco ("City"), through the Airport Commission ("Commission"), for child care services from July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004, with four annual options to extend;

WHEREAS, on February 24, 2004, the Board of Supervisors authorized the County Manager to enter into an agreement with the Commission in which the Commission guaranteed that it would pay for 100 child care slots to be provided by PALCARE for the term July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004, with four annual options to extend; and

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2005, the Board of Supervisors exercised Option #1 extending agreement for an additional year with PALCARE for child care services provided to airport families.

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2005, the Commission informed the County of San Mateo of its wishes to exercise Option #2 to extend the agreement with the County to continue Airport employee childcare subsidy in the amount of \$250,000 for FY 2005-06.

WHEREAS, on February 07, 2006, the Board of Supervisors exercised Option #2 extending agreement for an additional year with PALCARE for child care services provided to airport families.

WHEREAS, on July 27, 2006, the Commission informed the County of San Mateo of its wishes to exercise Option #3 to extend the agreement with the County to continue Airport employee childcare subsidy in the amount of \$250,000 for FY 2006-07.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO THAT THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENT IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 4, paragraph 1, of the Agreement is Amended as follows:

1. Funding

The Commission will make payments to the County for subsidy of Airport-based employee childcare costs at Palcare commencing on July 1, 2003 until June 30, 2004, in an amount not to exceed \$250,000. Option #1 extends the term through June 30, 2005 and increases the contract amount by \$250,000. Option #2 extends the term through June 30, 2006 and increases the contract amount by \$250,000. Option #3 extends the term through June 30, 2007 and increases the contract amount by \$250,000.

Section 6 of the Agreement is Amended as follows:

6. Term of Agreement

This Agreement shall become effective July 1, 2003 and will terminate on June 30, 2007. The Commission may exercise one one-year option to renew the Agreement, contingent upon the Commission's availability of funding, and an evaluation of service requirements. The option may be exercised by the Commission giving notice in writing of the intent to exercise the option no later than 30 days before the end of the term; provided, however, the failure to give such 30-day notice to the County and Palcare will not result in the forfeiture of the Commission's right to exercise the option.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Palcare have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives on the dates as shown below:

	By: Jerry Hill, President Board of Supervisors
	Date:
ATTEST: By:	·
Clerk of Said Board	
	PALCARE By:
	Executive Director
	Date:

4	4C	$rac{ORD}{M}$ CERTIFIC	ATE OF LIAE	BILITY INS	URANCE			(MM/DD/YYYY) \$/04/2006
PRODUCER Phone: (828) \$30-9464 F8K: (825) \$30-9646 SYOUT INSURANCE BROKERS, INC.			THIS CERTIFIDATE IS ISSUED AS A MAITER OF INFORM				IATION	
(P.	O. 80	DX 2678		ONLY AND CONFERS NO RICHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE APPORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.				
vy	ALNI	ut Creek CA 94596		ALIER	THE COVERAGE	APPORDED BY THE POLIC	HER HE	LUW.
1				INSURERS AFI	FORDING COVE	₹ AGE		NAIC#
L			Agency Li=#; 0D8588		HILADELPHIA	·		-
Į P/	LCA	RE, INC.		INSURER 6: STATE FUND				·
		LIFORNIA DRIVE NGAME, CA 94010						
				INSURER D;	<u> </u>			
ᄂ	OVE	RAGES		INSURER E:				
TH AN MA	POL Y RÉC Y PER	ICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED DELOW HA MUREMENT, TERM ON CONDITION OF AN MAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY TI ACCRECATE LIMITS OFFOWN MAY HAVE	IVE DEEN ISSUED TO THE IN: IY CONTRACT OR OTHER DO HE POLICIES DESONIBED HER BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CL	SURED NAMED ABOVE CUMENT WITH RESPE LIM IS SUBJECT TO / AIMS,	FOR THE POLICY POT TO WHICH THIS ALL THE TERMS, EXC	eriod indicated. Notwiths Lifrtificate may be issued Lueiong and conditions (TANDING OR IF SUCH	
INDI	ADD'L INSRE	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/(Y)	LIMITY		
Г		GENERAL LIABILITY	PHPK156341	03/10/06	05/19/07	EACH OCCURRENCE	. 8	1,000,000
		X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			İ	FREMISES (Es socusones)		100,000
١.		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR			l	MED. EXP (Any one person)		5,000
^						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE	8	1,000,000 2,000,000
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	ļ			PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG.	8	2,000,000
L		POLICY PRO-			ļ		<u> </u>	
Γ		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO	PHPK158341	03/19/06	03/19/07	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea acoldent)	\[\]	1,000,000
		ALL OWNED AUTOS 9CHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Fer person)	£	
^		X MIRED AUTOS				(Per acolders)	3.	
						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	2	
l		GARAGE LIABILITY	Ì		1	AUTO ONLY - PA ACCIDENT	<u> </u>	
		ANY AUTO	}			OTHER THAN EA ACC	-,	
_	-	EXCESS / UMBRELLA UABILITY	PHUD064489	03/19/05	03/19/07	EACH OCCURRENCE	5	000,000,0
		X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	-110=00-103	04/ (5/00	05418401	AGGREGATE	3	
Α							£	
		DEDUCTIBLE			1		<u> </u> _	
_		RETENTION \$				C IWOSTATUL	+	
	EMPL	Kers Compensation and Loyers' Liability	569-577-04	07/01/05	07/01/06	X TORY LIMITS VIHER	· [1.000,000
B	ANY P	ROPRETOR/PARTNEREXECUTIVE				E.L. DISCASE EA EMPLOYEE	-	1,000,000
	H POUL	elegatibe under AL PROVIEIONS below			{	E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT	10	1,000,000
A	СТН		PHPK156341	03/19/06	03/19/07	LIMIT OF INSURANCE; BUSINESS PERSONAL \$350,000		
DF	SOF	IPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCAT	ONSA/EHICLES/EYOU	SIONS ADDISO EN	(ENDODOEMEN!		4	
		Y OF SAN MATEO REAL PROPE		,,				TY.
- 71	'AO t	YS NOTICE OF CANCELLATION F	OR NON PAYMENT OF	PREMIUM				
C	ATI	FIGATE HOLDER		CANCEL	LATION			
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO REAL PROPERTY DIVISION 400 COUNTY CENTER, 5TH FLOOR REDWOOD CITY, GA 04063		PAPIRATION I	SHOULD ANY OF THE APOYC DESCRIBED POLICIES HE CANCELLED SEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. THE ISSUING MOBINER WILL ENDEAFOR TO MAIL 30" DAYS MRITTEN MOTICE TO THE LETT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPUSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER IT'S AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.					
	44			ALTHORIZED F	REPRESENTATIVE	the that	o	
	tenti	ON: 0 25 (200 (/DB)	Cortificate # 388			Stephen T. S	-	TION 1988